IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA ATLANTA DIVISION

DONNA CURLING, ET AL., Plaintiffs,

V.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, ET AL., Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-CV-2989-AT

CURLING PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION1
II.	ARGUMENT3
A.	State Defendants Misstate Curling Plaintiffs' Position
B.	Georgia's Election System Is Woefully Unsecure and Unreliable5
1.	State Defendants Continue to Disregard Election Security
2.	June 2020 Elections Are Prologue for November 2020
3.	New Security Vulnerabilities Have Come to Light
4.	Dr. Gilbert Tellingly Does not Endorse Georgia's System
5.	Audits Cannot Save Georgia's Unreliable BMD System15
6.	Elements of the DRE/GEMS System Still Plague BMDs16
7.	State Defendants' Arguments Regarding "Actual Compromise" Are Meritless
C.	Relief Is Both Feasible and Necessary to Secure Georgia's Elections18
1.	Georgia Already Possesses the Framework for Conducting Elections with HMPBs
2.	Georgia Has a Roadmap for HMPB Elections
3.	State Defendants' Timing Arguments Are Meritless
D.	The Heavy Burden on Plaintiffs' Rights Outweighs State Defendants' Purported Interests
1.	Curling Plaintiffs' Proposed Relief Secures the Rights of Voters with Disabilities

2.	State Defendants' Other "Interests" Are Unsupported or Undermined by the BMD System	•
E.	State Defendants Repeat Their Arguments about Irreparable Harm	29
F.	Fulton Defendants Repeat Unsupported Arguments	31
III.	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Black Votes Matter Fund v. Raffensberger, No. 1:20-cv-01489-AT, 2020 WL 4597053 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 11, 2020)2	28
Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	25
Curling II,	31
Curling v. Kemp, 334 F. Supp. 3d 1303 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	25
Curling v. Raffensberger, 397 F. Supp. 3d 1334 (N.D. Ga. 2019)	m
Edge v. Sumter Cty. Sch. Dist., 541 F. Supp. 55 (M.D. Ga. 1981), aff'd, 456 U.S. 1002 (1982)3	32
League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina, 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)1	19
Little v. Reclaim Idaho, S. Ct, No. 20A18, 2020 WL 4360897 (July 30, 2020)1	19
Merrill v. People First of Ala., S. Ct, No. 19A1063, 2020 WL 3604049 (July 2, 2020)1	19
Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind, Inc. v. Lamone, 438 F. Supp. 3d 510 (D. Md. 2020)2	27
Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	19
Republican Natl' Comm. v. Democratic Nat'l Comm., 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020)1	19

Wexler v. Anderson, 452 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2006)	24
Other Authorities	
State Election Board Rule 183-1-1211(2)(c)-(d)	22
